

January 17, 1996

W. L. Traylor

330 - 200 West Highway 246

Buellton, California  93427





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-393

Dear Mr. Traylor:


As a member of the City of Buellton City Council, you have  requested advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May you participate in the city council decision to either build a pump station on city property or to install a sewer line which will run through Ranch Club Mobile Estates, the mobile home park where you reside?

CONCLUSION


You may participate in the decision since you do not have a real property interest or any other financial interest which will be affected by the decision.

FACTS


You are a councilmember for the City of Buellton.  An issue before the Buellton City Council involves whether to build a pump station on city property immediately adjacent to Ranch Club Mobile Estates or to install a transmission sewer line which would run through Ranch Club Mobile Estates, the mobile home park where you reside.  The transmission sewer line is for a new development; none of the mobile homes in the park would be connected to the sewer line.


The space you occupy in Ranch Club Mobile Estates does not have a lease and is on a month-to-month rental basis.  The mobile home park is under a city rent stabilization ordinance that defines rental fees.  Installation of the sewer line would not affect your rent or the value of your mobile home.  Your space is located 650 feet from the proposed sewer line.  

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 provides that no public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family, or on:


Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.






Section 87103(b).


You own a mobile home and lease your space in a mobile home park on a month-to-month basis.  The Act defines an "interest in real property" to include any leasehold interest in real property located in the jurisdiction, but expressly excludes month-to-month tenancies from this definition.  (Section 82033; Regulation 18233.)     


Because you do not hold a leasehold interest, you do not have an interest in real property for purposes of Section 87103(b) and the decision in question.  However, you may have other financial interests that could be affected.
Section 87103 and Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) provide that decisions which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the official's personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities are also potentially disqualifying.  The effect of a decision is material if the decision will result in the increase or decrease of the official's personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities by at least $250 in a twelve month period.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)  


Your mobile home is an asset which may be affected by some governmental decisions.  (See Jorgensen Advice Letter, No.

A-90-017, copy enclosed.)  You stated during our telephone conversation of January 9, 1996 that the sewer line installation would not affect your expenses, income, liabilities or the value of your mobile home by $250 or more.  In addition, it does not appear that the decision to build a pump station on city property will affect your asset. Therefore, according to the information you provided, you do not have any financial interests that will be affected by the decision and you may participate.


I trust this answers your question.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division
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